## Resolution No 70/2019 of the Rector of the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice of April 24, 2019

changing the Resolution No 29/2009 of the Rector of March 31, 2009 with further amendments

concerning: settlement of the amount of fees for medical education in English language offered at the School of Medicine in Katowice

On the base of article 23 item 2 point 2 and item 2 of the Act of Higher Education and Science of July 20, 2018 (*Journal of Laws of 2018, item 1668*), § 51 item 4 of the Statute of the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice and in reference with § 1 items 2 of the *"Rules for the collection of payments for studies in English language at the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice"* adopted with the Resolution No 116/2013 of the Senate of the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice of June 26, 2013 with further amendments, I hereby order the following:

## § 1

1. I settle the amount of fees for medical education in English language offered at the School of Medicine in Katowice:

L.p.	year of study and title of payment	fee amount	
		winter semestr	summer semester
1.	from I to IV years of study – tuition	5 600 Euro	5 600 Euro
		or 7 200 USD	or 7 200 USD
2.	from V to VI years of study – tuition	5 600 Euro	5 600 Euro
	(refers to European program)	or 7 200 USD	or 7 200 USD
3.	Clinical training (V and VI years of study,	- 302 Euro or 418 USD per 1 week	
	International program)	- 112 Euro or 144 USD per 1 week	
	- in Poland	(fixed administrative fee) and charges	
	- outside Poland	and costs specified in items $2-5$	
4.	from III to V years of study		
	<ul> <li>summer clerkship in Poland scheduled</li> </ul>	1 080 Euro or 1 550 USD for 4 weeks	
	by the University		

- 2. In case the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice makes cooperation agreements for clinical training with medical centers located outside Poland, fees for clinical rotations shall be made by students according to terms and conditions and in the amounts specified in these agreements, but the amount of fee per one student shall not exceed 906 USD per one week of rotation.
- 3. Completing clinical training in medical centers located outside Poland is optional (at student's request) and shall be approved by the Dean of the School of Medicine in Katowice.
- 4. In case of completing clinical training as specified in item 2, transportation, accommodation and board expenses shall be covered by student from his/her own resources.
- 5. Independently from clinical training charges as specified in item 2, student is obliged to cover the costs of insurance, including liability insurance, health insurance and other, according to rules being in force in a given country.

6. Fees specified in items 1 and 2 shall be paid by the deadlines specified in the "*Rules for the collection of payments for studies in English language at the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice*" adopted with the Resolution No 116/2013 of the Senate of the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice of June 26, 2013 with further amendments, further referred to as "*Rules for the collection of payments*".

§ 2

Rules and amount of fees due for issuing the study documentation are specified by separate Resolution of the Rector and by the *"Rules for the collection of payments"*.

§ 3

The amount of fees specified in § 1 item 1 points 3 and 4 of the *"Rules for the collection of payments"* due to no satisfactory academic progress and supplement of curriculum discrepancies shall be settled by separate Resolutions of the Rector.

§4

- 1. Fees specified in § 1, § 2 item 2 and § 3 shall be made by bank wire transfer to the following bank accounts:
  - a) for payments in Euro: ING Bank Śląski S.A. o/ Katowice PL 27 1050 1214 1000 0022 7119 6228
  - b) for payments in USD: ING Bank Śląski S.A. o/ Katowice PL 52 1050 1214 1000 0007 0047 4778

The following title of payment should be given:

School of Medicine in Katowice / fee for:

- tuition for year ...... / semester ..... of studies in English language
- issuing ..... (name of a document)
- no satisfactory academic progress
- supplement of curriculum discrepancies

§ 5

I hereby oblige the Dean of the School of Medicine in Katowice to introduce the contents of this Resolution in English language to respective students.

§ 6

I entrust the Dean of the School of Medicine in Katowice with execution of this Resolution.

§ 7

The contents of this Resolution ought to be announced on the University website.

§ 8

This Resolution becomes effective on the day of its signing.

**RECTOR** of the Medical University of Silesia in Katowice

Professor Przemysław Jałowiecki, MD, PhD